retranslation to the presentation currency of Great Pounds Sterling. The Group has not

entered into any derivative financial instruments to hedge such transactions.

Foreign exchange differences on retranslation of the foreign subsidiaries’ assets and

liabilities are taken to the translation reserve.

At year end the Group has £251 (2014: £208,545) of monetary assets held in US Dollars,

£nil (2014: £1,997) in Zambian Kwacha and £78,259 (2014: £59,261) in Australian Dollars,

the remainder being held by the Parent Company in Pounds Sterling. The maximum

exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each of these assets in the

balance sheet.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at the balance

sheet date to movements in the exchange rate of the Zambian Kwacha, Australian Dollar

and the US Dollar to the Great British Pound, with all other variables held constant. The

sensitivities are based on an analysis of actual historical rates for the preceding five year

period.

 IMPACT ON PROFIT IMPACT ON EQUITY

 31 MARCH 2015 31 MARCH 2014 31 MARCH 2015 31 MARCH 2014

 £ £ £ £

ZMK/GBP +10% - - - -

ZMK/GBP -10% - - - -

AUD/GBP +5% 3,913 2,963 - -

AUD/GBP -5% (3,913) (2,963) - -

USD/GBP +10% 13 10,427 - -

USD/GBP -10% (13) (10,427) - -

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Group’s:

- loss for the year ended 31 March 2015 would increase/decrease by £26,815 (2014:

increase/decrease by £21,492). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure

to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.

   Page | 65

20.1.3  Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations

resulting in financial loss to the Group. Due to the current nature of the Group’s operations

there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited

because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international

credit-rating agencies.

 The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any